

No. 11-17369 and 11-17460

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ZEV LAGSTEIN, M.D.,

Plaintiff - Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S OF LONDON, a foreign insuring
entity,

Defendant - Appellee, Cross-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
Cause No. 2:03-cv-01075-GMN-LRL**

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
RESPONSE BRIEF TO CROSS APPEAL (THIRD BRIEF ON
APPEAL/CROSS APPEAL)**

Thomas L. Hudson, AZ Bar No. 014485
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, 21st Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
(602) 640-9000
thudson@omlaw.com

Julie A. Mersch, NV Bar No. 004695
LAW OFFICES OF JULIE A. MERSCH
1100 East Bridger Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 387-5868
jam@merschlaw.com

Charles J. Surrano III, AZ Bar No. 007732
John N. Wilborn, AZ Bar No. 013714
SURRENO LAW OFFICES
3200 North Central Avenue, Suite 2500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 264-1077
cjs@surrano.com
jnw@surrano.com

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-
Appellee**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	9
F.R.A.P. 28.1(c)(3) REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL	10
CLARIFICATION OF FACTS AND RECORD ON APPEAL	10
REPLY ARGUMENT ON APPEAL	13
I. Contrary to Lloyd’s Contention, Including Period II Interest in the Judgment Does Not Require Any “Modification” of the Awards.....	13
A. Lloyd’s Contention That the District Court Had No Power to Include Period II Interest in the Judgment – Interest to Which Lagstein Is Entitled Under Nevada Law – Grossly Mischaracterizes the FAA and Ignores Existing Law	13
1. Under Ninth Circuit Precedent, Including Period II Interest in a Judgment Confirming an Arbitration Award Involves No Modification of the Award	13
2. Lloyd’s “Prohibited Modification” Arguments Are Unsupported by Any Precedent and Logically Flawed as Is Its Contention That the Panel Resolved the Period II Interest Issue	18
3. Lloyd’s Discussion of the Pertinent Authority Is Misleading	22
(a) Contrary to Lloyd’s Contention, the Ninth Circuit Has Already Held Prejudgment/Period II Interest Is Appropriate in a Case Like This.....	22

(b)	Cases Outside the Ninth Circuit Likewise Undercut Lloyd’s “Prohibited Modification” Argument.....	25
B.	Lloyd’s New Argument on Appeal That the Prior Mandate Precluded Any Award of Prejudgment/Period II Interest Ignores Settled Law	27
1.	A Mandate Only Precludes a District Court from Reconsidering Matters Determined on Appeal.....	27
2.	The Court in Lagstein I Did Not Decide the Issue of Prejudgment/Period II Interest, but Instead Left That Issue for the District Court to Address in the First Instance	28
3.	Contrary to Lloyd’s Suggestion, F.R.A.P. 37 Is Irrelevant to the Prior Remand in This Case	30
4.	In Any Event, and Given the Record in This Case, the Court Could and Should Clarify the Mandate If It Somehow Precluded Period II Interest	33
C.	Lloyd’s Contention That Nevada Law Does Not Authorize Period II Interest Mischaracterizes <i>Mausbach</i>	34
D.	Contrary to Lloyd’ Contention, Interest Should Be Calculated on All Components of the Awards at the Rate of 10.25%, or Alternatively 9.75%	35
1.	There Is No Basis for Excluding the Punitive Damages Component of the Awards.....	35
2.	Lloyd’s Is Wrong About the Applicable Interest Rate	36
E.	Summary of Argument re Period II Interest	40

II.	Contrary to Lloyd’s Contention, the District Court Erred by Concluding It Lacked the Power to Award Lagstein the Fees He Is Entitled to Under Nevada Law	40
A.	Lloyd’s Contention That the Panel Resolved the Issue of Post-Award Fees Is False	41
B.	Lloyd’s Contention That a Federal Court Lacks the Power to Award a Party Who Successfully Confirms an Arbitration Award the Fees Incurred in the Federal Action Does Not Withstand Scrutiny	42
	F.R.A.P. 28.1(c)(3) RESPONSE BRIEF TO CROSS-APPEAL	47
	FACTS PERTINENT TO CROSS-APPEAL.....	47
I.	The Panel Awarded Interest on the Claim Under N.R.S. § 689A.410(1), Which Accrues Until “the Claim Is Paid”	47
II.	The Parties Stipulation	48
III.	Pertinent Proceedings Before the District Court.....	49
	ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	50
	REQUEST FOR INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST ON REMAND.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adrian v. Town of Yorktown</i> , 620 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>AIG Baker Sterling Heights, LLC v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 2007)	20, 25, 26
<i>Air Separation, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 45 F.3d 288 (9th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>AT&T v. United Computer Sys., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Briggs v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948)	30, 32
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Public Serv. Co. of Okla.</i> , 636 F.3d 562 (10th Cir. 2010)	45, 46
<i>Caldwell v. Puget Sound Elec. Apprenticeship & Training Trust</i> , 824 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Cassett v. Stewart</i> , 406 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28, 29
<i>CDN Inc. v. Kapes</i> , 197 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Creative Builders v. Ave. Devs., Inc.</i> , 715 P.2d 308 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986).....	27, 34
<i>Douglas Cnty. v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Ebasco Constructors, Inc. v. Ahtna, Inc.</i> , 932 P.2d 1312 (Alaska 1997)	27
<i>Edlin v. M/V Truthseeker</i> , 69 F.3d 392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	19
<i>Executone Info. Sys., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 26 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Graham v. Balcors Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2001).....	33

Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada, 100 F. 3d 691
(9th Cir. 1996)31

Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc., 552 U.S. 576 (2008)..... 20, 38, 43

InterDigital Commc’ns Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co., 607 F. Supp. 2d 718
(E.D. Pa. 2009)26

InterDigital Commc’ns Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co., No. 03-6082,
2008 WL 783560 (E.D. Pa. March 24, 2008)26

Kermacy v. First Unitarian Church, 361 S.W.2d 734 (Tex. Civ. App.
1962)45

Kim-C1, LLC v. Valent Biosciences Corp., 756 F. Supp. 2d 1258
(E.D. Cal. 2010).....40

Kyocera v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc., 299 F.3d 769
(9th Cir. 2002) 42, 43

Lagstein v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London, 607 F.3d 634
(9th Cir. 2010) 10, 28, 31

Lund v. Albrecht, 936 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1991).....18

Lundgren v. Freeman, 307 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1962) passim

Mausbach v. Lemke, 866 P.2d 1146 (Nev. 1994) 34, 37

Menke v. Monchecourt, 17 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 1994) 10, 44

*Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic
Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.*, 665 F.3d 1091
(9th Cir. 2011) passim

Mortimer v. Baca, 594 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2010).....28

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1
(1983)..... 19, 20

Nat’l Ave. Bldg. Co. v. Stewart, 972 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....27

New England Ins. Co. v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co.,
352 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2003) 29, 32

Nguyen v. United States, 792 F.2d 1500 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 28, 29

Northrop Corp. v. Triad Int’l Mktg., S.A., 842 F.2d 1154
(9th Cir. 1988) passim

Norwood v. Vance, 591 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010).....38

*Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Williamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of
Life Activists*, 518 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2008)32

Powers v. USAA, 962 P.2d 596 (Nev. 1998)35

Ramada Inns v. Sharp, 711 P.2d 1 (Nev. 1985)35

Schlobohm v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc., 806 F.2d 578 (5th Cir. 1986) 44, 45

SCIE LLC v. XL Reinsurance Am. Inc., 397 Fed. App’x 348
(9th Cir. 2010) 42, 43

Takahashi v. Loomis Armored Car Serv., 625 F.2d 314 (9th Cir. 1980)19

United States v. Fed. Ins. Co., 857 F.2d 1457 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 32, 33

United States v. Kellington, 217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)28

United States v. Park Place Assocs., Ltd., 563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009).....38

Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D’Urso, 371 F.3d 96 (2nd Cir. 2004).....31

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 915

9 U.S.C. § 1031

9 U.S.C. § 207 15, 17

28 U.S.C. § 196136

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 17.130 34, 37, 38

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 99.040 34, 37, 38, 39

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 689A.410 47, 48, 50

Rules

Fed. R. of App. P. 28.....9, 47
Fed. R. of App. P. 28.1 10, 47
Fed. R. of App. P. 37..... passim
